IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

January 2000 Term
FILED RELEASED
October 27, 2000 October 27, 2000
RORY L. PERRY I, CLERK No. 27619 RORY L. PERRY I, CLERK
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
OF WEST VIRGINIA S OF WEST VIRGINIA

CARLIS G. ADKINS,
Plaintiff below, Appellant,

V.

THELMA ADKINS,
Defendant below, Appellee.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cabell County
Hon. Alfred E. Ferguson
Civil Action No. 86-C-580

REVERSED AND REMANDED

Submitted: September 19, 2000
Filed: October 27, 2000

Heather R. Hussell, Esq. Michael A. Woelfel, Esqg.
PatriciaKeller, Esg. Huntington, West Virginia
Hussell & Keller Attorney for Appellee

Huntington, West Virginia
Attorneys for Appellant

The Opinion of the Court was delivered PER CURIAM.



SYLLABUSBY THE COURT

1. “Indl domedtic rdaionscaseswherethefina order isentered after 1 February
1979 wherever the court providesfor aperiodic payment (alimony) to aparty ether by referencetoa
property settlement agreement in the divorce decreeitsdlf or by incorporation of theproperty settlement
agreementintothedecree, regardiessof whether thewords' raified,” ‘ goproved, ‘ confirmed,” or ‘ merged
areused, it shall be presumed that such award of periodic paymentsisjudicialy decreed dimony or
aimony and child support, and unlessthere are Specific wordsin the property settlement agreement or
divorce decreeto the contrary, any award of periodic payment shal be governed by thelaw of dimony
and child support and not by contract law.” Syllabus Point 3, Inre Estate of Hereford, 162 W.Va
477, 250 S.E.2d 45 (1978).

2. “Indl domedtic rdaionscaseswherethefina order isentered after 1 February
1979 thereshdl beno specid legd effect in the divorce decree atached to thewords merged,” ‘rdified,
‘confirmed,” ‘gpproved,’ ‘incorporated,’ etc., and where the parties and the court wish to do something
other than award judiaaly decreed periodic paymentsfor dimony or dimony and child support enforcegble
by contempt and subject to modification by the court, the partiesmust expresdy st forth the different terms
townhichthey agree and the court mugt expresdy indicate hisgpprova of their agreement.” SyllabusPoint

5, Inre Estate of Hereford, 162 W.Va. 477, 250 S.E.2d 45 (1978).



Per Curiam:

This caseisbefore us on gpped of afina order of the Circuit Court of Cabell County,
entered on March 29, 1999. Theorder of thecircuit court madefindings of fact and conclusonsof law
that were contrary to thefindings of fact and condusons of law recommended by thefamily lav magter.
Thegppdlant, CarlisAdkins (“ gopdlant™), contendsthat thecircuit court erred inrgecting thefamily lawv
magter’ srecommended order, and that the circuit court erred in holding that the gppellant wasrequired to
continuemaking dimony payments. Following our review of the record and gpplicablelaw, wefind that
thecircuit court erred. Wethereforereversethe order of the circuit court and remand this casefor entry

of an order in conformity with this opinion.

l.

Thegppdlant and ThdmaAdkins (“gppeleg’), weremarried on July 20, 1959, and were
divorced in Cabdl County, West Virginia, on October 2, 1986. Pursuant to the parties divorce order,
the appelant was ordered to pay $300.00 per month for dimony and $217.96 per monthfor thegppdleg s
mortgage. Additiondly, upon the appellant’ sretirement, the appellee wasto receive one-hdf of the
appellant’ s pension.

After obtaining the divorce, the appellant remarried and had a child with his new wife.

Theappedlant wasemployed asanursing assistant at aveteran’ shospita and, after 41

yearsof employment at the hospitd, retired in 1997. The gppdlant testified before the family lawv master



that hewas asked by his supervisorsto take an early retirement' dueto downsizing. Upon hisretirement,
the appellant received alump payment of approximately $16,000.00 of which he applied $6,000.00
toward debts;, hedso purchased a certificate of deposit for $10,000.00. In addition to thislump sum
payment, the gppellant began to draw amonthly pension of $810.83. From hisshare of hispension, the
appellant continued to pay the $300.00 amonth in aimony and $217.96 amonth for the appellee’s
mortgage, leaving the appellant with $292.87 a month.

The gopdleeisunemployed and has suffered for yearsfrom various medica conditions.
It was noted by the circuit court that dueto her condition the gppdlee might bedigiblefor socid security
disshility and/or supplementa security incomeand related benefits; however, the gppelleehaschasen not
to apply for these benefits.?

Thegppdlee, in addition to receiving the $300.00 amonth dimony and $218.00 mortgage
payment, aso began recaiving $575.00 amonth as her share of the gppdlant’ spension fund. Therefore,
following the appdlant’ s retirement, the gppdlee was receiving atotd of $1,093.00 monthly from the

appellant, and the appellant was retaining but $293.00 monthly from his retirement funds.

The appellant turned 60 years of age on October 1, 1997.

The circuit court stated in its order that:

[D]espite knowing that social security disability income and/or
supplemental security incomeand rdated bendfits may beavaladleto her,
the[appelleg] hasnever gpplied for thesame. Consequently, thereisno
finding medethet the [gppdled] ispermanently and totally dissbled or thet
sheisdigiblefor socid security disability income and/or supplementd
sscurity income benefits. (The[appdleg] hasnot goplied for such bendfits
because she has been advised thet her dimony would be offset againg any
supplemental security incomebendfitsif any weretobeawarded, and she
did not want to forfeit her alimony.)

2



The gopdlant filed apetition to modify the previoudy awarded aimony, contending thet
there had been asubgtantial changein drcumgances. OnJduly 29, 1997, ahearing was conducted before
thefamily law magter onthegppdlant’ smotion. After liening totestimony and reviewing therecord, the
family law master determined that there had been asubstantial change of circumstancesdueto the
appdlant’ sretirement. Thefamily law master, therefore, recommended that the gppellant’ saimony
payment of $300.00 per month should beterminated. Thefamily law magter further recommended thet
thegppelant should continueto makethefull monthly mortgage payment of $218.00, with one-hdlf of the
mortgege payment baing thegppd lant’ srespongbility pursuant totheorigind divorceorder, and theother
haf being paid by theappdlant tothe gppdleeas”incident toadimony.” Under thefamily law mager's
recommendation, the appellant’s and appellee’ s incomes would be closer to equal.

The appdlesfiled apetition of Objections and Exceptionswith the Circuit Court of Cabell
County. Following areview of therecord, the circuit court judge determined thet thefamily lav mester hed
committed error and found thet the origind $300.00 monthly aimony award was contractud, and thusnot
subject to modification. By order dated March 29, 1999, the circuit court ordered that the appellant
continue to makethe $300.00 amonth dimony payment, that the appellant pay an additiond $100.00a
month to satisfy any arrearages® and further ordered that the appellant pay $1,500.00 for the appellee’s

attorney fees. Itisfrom thisorder that the appellant appeals.

4t would appear from therecord that the appellant ceased making the $300.00 amonth aimony
payments after the family law master submitted his recommended order.

3



Wehaveprevioudy st forth thestandard that adircuit court should employ whenreviewing
arecommended order of afamily law master.

A drcuitcourt should review findingsof fact medeby afamily lav master

only under aclearly erroneous standard, and it should review the

application of law to the facts under an abuse of discretion standard.

Syllabus Point 1, Sephen L.H. v. Sherry L.H., 195 W.Va 384, 465 S.E.2d 841 (1995). Sephen
L.H. requiresthat subgtantia deferencebegiventothefactud findingsand recommendationsof thefamily
law master, if these findings and recommendations are supported by the record and are based on an
gppropriate application of thelaw. SeeBanker v. Banker, 196 W.Va. 535, 540-541, 474 S.E.2d 465,
470-471 (1996).

Theauthority of acircuit court to modify dimony iscontained in W.Va. Code, 48-2-15
[1999], that provides, in pertinent part:

(e) After theentry of an order pursuant to the provisons of this section,

the court may revisethe order concerning the maintenance of the parties

and enter anew order concerning the same, asthe circumstances of the

parties may require.

Wehave dated that “the primary andard to determinewhether or not atria court should
modify an order awarding dimony isasubgtantid changeof drcumdances” Zirklev. Zirkle, 172W.Va
211, 217,304 SEE.2d 664, 671 (1983). We have placed the burden of showing asubgtantia change of
circumstances on the party petitioning for modification of theadimony award. Syllabus Point 3, Goff v.
Goff, 177W.Va. 742, 356 S.E.2d 496 (1987). To determineif there hasbeen asubstantia change of
arcumstances, thedircuit court must “ congder thefinancid nesdsof the parties, therrincomesandincome

earning abilitiesand thair estates and theincome produced by their estatesin determining theamount of



aimony to beawarded in amodification proceeding.” SyllabusPoint 2, in part, Yanerov. Yanero, 171
W.Va 88, 297 S.E.2d 863 (1982).

Inreviewing the present cass, this Court findsthat thefamily law madter correctly held thet
therehad beenasubgantial changeof circumstances. Therecord reved sthat, following hisretirement, the
appdlant’ smonthly income went from $2,083.00 to $310.00, from which the appdlant was expected to
pay $518,00 ($300.00 dlimony and $218.00 mortgage) amonth totheappellee, leaving the appellant with
$292.87 amonth. Conversdy, dfter the gopdlant’ sretirement, the gopdleg smonthly “income’ went from
$518.00 t0 $1,093.00. Following Yanero, supra, and Goff, supra, it is clear that the appélant’s
retirement created a substantial change of circumstances.

Having determined that therewas asubgtantia change of circumstances, we must now
examinewhether the dimony granted in the 1986 divorce order was subject to modification. Thefamily
law master determined that the alimony awarded to the gppelleewas subject to modification; however,
the circuit court judge found that the origina alimony award was contractua and so not subject to
modification.

We notethat the partiesin this action entered into a sparation agreement that was later
incorporated into the 1986 divorceorder. W.Va. Code, 48-2-16(a) [1999]* provides, in pertinent part,
that:

Any award of periodic paymentsof alimony shall be deemed to be

judicialy decreed and subject to subsegquent modification unlessthereis
some explict, well expressed, dear, plan and unambiguous provisonto

“Thelanguage excerpted from the 1999 satuteisidentical to thelanguagein W.Va. Code, 48-2-
16(a)[1984], that was operating at the time the parties obtained their divorce.

5



the contrary st forthin the court-gpproved separation agreement or the
order granting the divorce.

In interpreting this statute, this Court has held that:

Inal domestic relations caseswherethefind order isentered after 1
February 1979 wherever the court providesfor aperiodic payment
(dimony) to aparty dther by reference to aproperty settlement agreement
in the divorce decreeitsdlf or by incorporation of the property settlement
agreement into the decree, regardiess of whether thewords “retified,”
“gpproved,” “confirmed,” or “merged’ areused, it shal bepresumed thet
suchaward of periodic paymentsisjudidaly decreed dimony or dimony
and child support, and unless there are specific wordsin the property
settlement agreement or divorce decree to the contrary, any award of
periodic payment snall begoverned by thelaw of alimony and child
support and not by contract law.

Inal domestic relations caseswherethefind order isentered after 1
February 1979 thereshdl beno pedid legd effect in the divorce decree
attachedtothewords* merged,” “ratified,” * confirmed,” “ approved,”
“Incorporated,” etc., and where the parties and the court wish to do
something other than award judicialy decreed periodic paymentsfor
aimony or dimony and child support enforceale by contempt and subject
to modification by the court, the parties must expressly set forth the
different termsto which they agree and the court must expresdy indicate
his approval of their agreement.

Syllabus Points 3 and 5, In re Estate of Hereford, 162 W.Va. 477, 250 S.E.2d 45 (1978).
Thedimony granted the gppelleein the 1986 divorce order wasfor periodic payments,
and wefind no expresslanguagein the separation agreement or in the divorce order indicating thet the
periodic dimony isnot subject to modification. Furthermore, as st forthin Syllabus Point 3 of Hereford,
upra, “unlessthere are specific wordsin the property settlement agreement or divorce decreeto the
contrary, any award of periodic payment shal begoverned by thelaw of aimony and child support and

not by contract law.” Neither the separation agresment nor the divorce decree providesthat the awarded



aimony would be governed by contract law; consequently, the dimony award isgoverned by thelaw of
adimony. Becausewe canfind no expressed languagein ether the separation agreement or thedivorce
decreeindicating that the periodic payments of dimony wereto be construed under contract law or any
expressed language indicating that the dimony was not sulbject to modification, wefind that the dimony
provided for in the 1986 divorce decree was subject to modification.

Consequently, wefind that the family lawv master had substantia evidenceto support his
recommendation that the dimony awarded to the appellee was subject to modification and, dueto the
substantid changein circumstances experienced by the parties, it was gppropriate to stop the $300.00 per
monthaimony payment. Wefindthat thedrcuit court ered in subdituting itsjudgment for thet of thefamily
law magter regarding thedimony. Accordingly, on remand, thedreuit court should reindatethefamily lav
master’ s recommendation to cease the payment of $300.00 per month alimony.

Wenext examinetheappdlant’ sother assgnment of error, that thecircuit court erredin
requiring the gppdlant to pay $1,500.00 for the gppelleg satorney’ sfees after the family law master hed
recommended that each party be responsible for their own attorney fees.

Asagenerd rule, atrid court has discretion to award attorney feesin aproceeding to
modify dimony. Goff v. Goff, 177 W.Va 742, 747, 356 S.E.2d 496, 501 (1987). We have dated that
the prinapd inquiry in determining whether to compe aparty to pay the atorney feesfor the other party
Iswhether thefinancid crcumstances of the parties dictate that the avard of attorney’ sfeesis necessary.
In Langevin v. Langevin, 187 W.Va. 585, 590, 420 S.E.2d 576, 581 (1992) we stated that the
decisonregarding payment of atorney’ sfeesistobe made on the basisof aparty’ sfinancid resources

and ability topay. Additionaly, wehavehddthat “[t]hetouchstoneof the award isthat one spousehas

7



aggnificant higher incomethanthe other.” Smithv. Smith, 187 W.Va. 645, 650, 420 S.E.2d 916, 921
(1992) (per curiam).

In the case before us, the record indicates that under the family law master’s
recommendetion, the appellant would retain $592.00 per month after paying the appelleg’ smortgage of
$218.00, whereasthe gppe lee would receive $575.00 per month as her shareinthe gppdlant’ spension
and receive $218.00 for her mortgage payment. Under this scheme, we do not find thereisawide
discrepancy inincome between the gppelant and gppdlee. Consequently, the decison of thefamily law
magter not to award attorney feeswasnot clearly erroneous, and the dircuit court’ sdecisonto reversethe

recommendation of the family law master wasin error.

[1.
For the above stated reasons, the judgment of the Circuit Court of Cabell County is
reversed and we remand this matter to the lower court for an entry of an order consistent with the
conclusions imbedded in the recommendations of the family law master as stated above.”

Reversed and Remanded.

*The gppellant dso assigns as error the circit court’ sorder of arrearages; however, dueto our
holding in this case on the other assignments of error, we do not need to address this issue.

8



